such assumed exchange.

The provisions of the plan and agreement which bear more 
or less upon the question before the court, are as follows :

“ 13. Preferred stock, to an amount equal to the preferred 
stock of the Erie Railway Company now outstanding, to wit, 
eighty five thousand three hundred and sixty nine (85,369) 
shares, of the nominal amount of one hundred dollars each, 
entitling the holders to non-cumulative dividends, at the rate 
of six per cent, per annum, in preference to the payment of 
any dividend on the common stock, but dependent on the 
profits of each particular year, as declared by the board of